Republic of the Philippines
Department of Transportation
LAND TRANSPORTATION FRANCHISING & REGULATORY BOARD

East Avenue, Quezon City

MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR
NO. 2020-051-_F

SUBJECT : ADDITIONAL ROUTES ALLOWED FOR THE OPERATION
OF PROVINCIAL BUSES ENTERING METRO MANIILA
DURING THE PERIOD OF GCQ/MGCQ

WHEREAS, pursuant to the guidelines of the Department of Transportation (DOTr) for a
calibrated and gradual opening of public transportation in Metro Manila and those in ncarby
provinces, the Board has since then made the necessary monitoring on the daily operations of the
initial routes allowed to operate;

WHEREAS, on 25 September 2020, the Board issued Memorandum Circular No. 2020-
051which allowed the resumption of operations of select Provincial Bus routes entering Metro
Manila;

WHEREAS, under Item [lof MC 2020-051, the Board may issue additional routes to resume
operations upon approval and coordination with the concerned Local Government Unit (LGU):

WHEREAS, based on the monitoring and coordination with local government units across the
country, the concerned LGUs of Candon City (Ilocos Sur), Vigan City (Ilocos Sur) Santiago Cify
(Isabela), Solano (Nueva Vizcaya), San Antonio (Nueva Ecija) and San Narciso (Zambales)have
allowed the resumption of operations of PUBs travelling to and from Metro Manila:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the Board hereby allows the
additional routes (attached as ANNEX “A”) for Provincial Buses to operate to and from
Metro Manila starting 21 December 2020 or as may be allowed by the Inter-Agency Task Force
on Emerging Infectious Diseases (IATF-EIF).

The provisions of MC 2020-051 shall be applicable herein. In licu of the Special Permit. the
corresponding QR CODE shall be issued to the operator prior to operation. Said QR Code shall
be downloaded at and which must be printed by the operator (size: 8.5"x 117
short bond paper) and displayed conspicuously by the operator in the front windshield of
authorized unit (without affecting view of the driver).

All issuances inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded and amended accordingly.
This Memorandum Circular shall take effect immediately following its publication in a at least

one (1) newspaper of general circulation. Let three (3) copies hereof be filed with the UP Law
Center — Office of National Administrative Registrar (ONAR).

CERTIFIED TRUE PHOTOCOPY

WINSTON N. DIA

Administrative Officer Ill 1
(Records Officer il)

Direct Line 426-2515, 4262534 Fax No. 921-2291



SO ORDERED.

CE

BEC 13 20%

Adopted and Approved through teleconference
this day of 8™ December 2020 in Quezon City, Philippines.

IFIED TRUE PHOTOCOPY

WINSTON N. DIA

Administrative Officer 1]
(Records Oticer II)

ATTY. MARTIN B. DEX.GRA 111

Attt SIA

- »

Chairman

e
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P/COL. JOEL C.PERNITO (Ret.)
Board Member
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Attestéd by:
\\ [
? \ i}

Col. RENWICK K. RUTAQUIO (Ret.)
OIC‘ Executive Director
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PRGV INCE

I ILOCOS SUR

ISABELA

NUEVA

YVIZCAYA
7171 NUEVA

l: CITY/MUNICIPA |

Ry

CANDON

VIGAN

SANTIAGO CITY

SOLANO

SAN ANTONIO

EXISTING ROUTE

Candon (Ilocos Sur)-Manila via
Tarlac

Candon (Ilocos Sur) - Sta Cruz
(Manila)

Vigan-
CubaoviaSanFern.Pozzubio, Tar.Da
u,

Vigan (Tlocos Sur)-Cubao (Quezon
City)

Vigan ([locos Sur)-Cubao (Quezon
City)

Santiago ([sabela)-Cubao (Quezon
City)

Santiago City-Manila

Santiago. [sa-
BalintwkviaNLE.SCTEX.SINV
Santiago( [sabela)-Sampaloc.
Manila

Solano. Nueva Vizeava - Metro
Manila

San Antonio (NE) - Divisoria

CANDON - NORTH LUZON EXPRESS

TERMINAL

VIGAN - NORTH LUZON EXPRESS

TERMINAL

SANTIAGO CITY, ISABELA -
NORTH LUZON EXPRESS
TERMINAL

SOLANO, NUEVA VIZCAYA -
NORTH LUZON EXPRESS
TERMINAL

SAN ANTONIO, NUEVA ECLIA -
3

'MODIFIEDROVIE = |

NAME OF
OPERATOR. -

STA LUCIA EXPRESS

BUS CO INC
CANDON BUS LINE

MENCORP
TRANSPORT
SYSTEMS INC
PARTAS TRANS CO
INC

VIRON
TRANSPORTATION
COINC

GV FLORIDA
TRANSPORT INC
PANGASINAN FIVE
STAR BUS CO
DALIN JD
TRANSPORT INC

VICTORY LINER INC

PANGASINAN FIVE
STAR BUS CO. INC.

BALIWAG TRANSIT

e
75-
25226ST
93-1284

98-0915

90-4776

78-
41340A

2015-
3878
2003-
2368
2017-
5757

92-5201

2020-

0683

H9-48460)

eASE L T
NUMBE |

20

39

20)

[

L~

w

NNEX A: PROPOSED INTER-REGIONAL ROUTES TOUCHING METRO MANILA (I,
IT and III)

“No.of
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ECIJA

SAN NARCISO
ZAMBALES

TOTAL

San Antonio (NE)-Cubao (QC) via
Gapan

San Antonio (Nueva Ecija)-
Caloocan City

San Antonio (NE)-Pasay City via
Gapan

San Antonio (Nueva Ecija)-Manila

San Antonio (Nueva Ecija)-Manila

San Antonio (NE)-Divisoria via
Gapan(NE)

San Antonio (NE)-Divisoria via
Gapan(NE)

San Antonio (NE)-Divisoria via
Gapan(NE)

San Antonio(NE)-
Divisoria/Gapan(N.Ecija)

San Narciso (Zambales)-Manila

VALENZUELA GATEWAY
COMPLEX

SAN NARCISO, ZAMBALES -
VALENZUELA GATEWAY
COMPLEX

We hereby certify that the above routes have been opened as a result of coordination with Local Government

Units with open borders.

INC

PANGASINAN FIVE
STAR BUS CO

NEW RL
TRANSPORT CORP

VICTORY LINER INC

The number of units allowed to operate per "MODIFIED ROUTE" was estimated depending on whether the LGU has a specified
number of pussengers allowed to travel per duy.

a. LGUs with daily passenger limit

Number of Allowed Units = (Specified number of passengers /"X pax per trip) x 140 x n

i

89-1860A

69-4846K

2002-
4972A
2001-
2314
99-
42128T
2002-
4972B
2002-
5014
2003-
2023
2009-
1850

72-5328K

2

n

166

8]

wn

wn

n

W

49

139

N/A



