

## Republic of the Philippines Department of Transportation

## LAND TRANSPORTATION FRANCHISING & REGULATORY BOARD

East Avenue, Quezon City

MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 2020-051- F\_\_\_

SUBJECT

ADDITIONAL ROUTES ALLOWED FOR THE OPERATION

OF PROVINCIAL BUSES ENTERING METRO MANILA

**DURING THE PERIOD OF GCQ/MGCQ** 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the guidelines of the Department of Transportation (DOTr) for a calibrated and gradual opening of public transportation in Metro Manila and those in nearby provinces, the Board has since then made the necessary monitoring on the daily operations of the initial routes allowed to operate;

WHEREAS, on 25 September 2020, the Board issued Memorandum Circular No. 2020-051which allowed the resumption of operations of select Provincial Bus routes entering Metro Manila;

WHEREAS, under Item IIof MC 2020-051, the Board may issue additional routes to resume operations upon approval and coordination with the concerned Local Government Unit (LGU):

WHEREAS, based on the monitoring and coordination with local government units across the country, the concerned LGUs of Candon City (Ilocos Sur), Vigan City (Ilocos Sur) Santiago City (Isabela), Solano (Nueva Vizcaya), San Antonio (Nueva Ecija) and San Narciso (Zambales)have allowed the resumption of operations of PUBs travelling to and from Metro Manila;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the Board hereby allows the **additional routes (attached as ANNEX "A") for Provincial Buses** to operate to and from Metro Manila starting **21 December 2020** or as may be allowed by the Inter-Agency Task Force on Emerging Infectious Diseases (IATF-EIF).

The provisions of MC 2020-051 shall be applicable herein. In lieu of the Special Permit, the corresponding **QR CODE** shall be issued to the operator prior to operation. Said QR Code shall be downloaded at <a href="https://www.lifeb.gov.ph">www.lifeb.gov.ph</a> and which must be printed by the operator (size: 8.5"x 11" short bond paper) and displayed conspicuously by the operator in the front windshield of authorized unit (without affecting view of the driver).

All issuances inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded and amended accordingly.

This Memorandum Circular shall take effect immediately following its publication in a at least one (1) newspaper of general circulation. Let three (3) copies hereof be filed with the UP Law Center – Office of National Administrative Registrar (ONAR).

CERTIFIED TRUE PHOTOCOPY

WINSTON N. DIA

Administrative Officer III (Records Officer II)

1

Adopted and Approved through teleconference this day of 18<sup>th</sup> December 2020 in Quezon City, Philippines.

ATTY. MARTIN B. DECGRA III

Chairman

ENGR. RONALDQ F. CORPUS

Board Member

P/COL. JOEL C. PERNITO (Ret.)

Board Member

Attested by

Col. RENWICK K. RUTAQUIO (Ret.)

OIC Executive Director

MARK WINSKON N. DIA
Administrative Officer III
(Records Officer II)

## ANNEX A: PROPOSED INTER-REGIONAL ROUTES TOUCHING METRO MANILA (I, II and III)

CEGION	PROVINCE	CITY/MUNICIPA LITY	EXISTING ROUTE	MODIFIED ROUTE	NAME OF OPERATOR	CASE NUMBE R	EXISTIN G NAU	ALLOWE D NAU	No. of Passenger s Allowed by LGU
I	ILOCOS SUR	CANDON	Candon (Ilocos Sur)-Manila via Tarlac	CANDON - NORTH LUZON EXPRESS TERMINAL	STA LUCIA EXPRESS BUS CO INC	75- 25226ST	14	12	
			Candon (Ilocos Sur) - Sta Cruz (Manila)		CANDON BUS LINE	93-1284	3	3	
							17	15	
		VIGAN	Vigan- CubaoviaSanFern,Pozzubio,Tar,Da u,	VIGAN - NORTH LUZON EXPRESS TERMINAL	MENCORP TRANSPORT SYSTEMS INC	98-0915	18	6	
			Vigan (Ilocos Sur)-Cubao (Quezon City)		PARTAS TRANS CO INC	90-4776	12	5	
			Vigan (Ilocos Sur)-Cubao (Quezon City)		VIRON TRANSPORTATION CO INC	78- 41340A	10	4	
							40	15	
П	ISABELA	SANTIAGO CITY	Santiago (Isabela)-Cubao (Quezon City)	SANTIAGO CITY, ISABELA - NORTH LUZON EXPRESS TERMINAL	GV FLORIDA TRANSPORT INC	2015- 3878	11	11	
			Santiago City-Manila		PANGASINAN FIVE STAR BUS CO DALIN JD TRANSPORT INC	2003- 2568	4	4	
			Santiago,Isa- BalintwkviaNLE,SCTEX,SJ,NV			2017- 5757	20	20	
			Santiago(Isabela)-Sampaloc. Manila		VICTORY LINER INC	92-520J	4	4	
							39	39	
	NUEVA VIZCAYA	SOLANO	Solano, Nueva Vizcaya - Metro Manila	SOLANO, NUEVA VIZCAYA - NORTH LUZON EXPRESS TERMINAL	PANGASINAN FIVE STAR BUS CO. INC.	2020- 0685	20	20	
							20	20	
111	NUEVA	SAN ANTONIO	San Antonio (NE) - Divisoria	SAN ANTONIO, NUEVA ECIJA -	BALIWAG TRANSIT	69-48460	2	2	N/A

	ECIJA		San Antonio (NE)-Cubao (QC) via Gapan	VALENZUELA GATEWAY COMPLEX	INC	89-1860A	2	2	
			San Antonio (Nueva Ecija)- Caloocan City			69-4846K	3	3	
CERT			San Antonio (NE)-Pasay City via Gapan			2002- 4972A	5	5	
ARK WINS YON ARK WINS YON (Records Officer II)			San Antonio (Nueva Ecija)-Manila		PANGASINAN FIVE STAR BUS CO	2001- 2314	8	8	
RK WINSY Iministrative ( (Records Office)			San Antonio (Nueva Ecija)-Manila			99- 4212ST	4	4	
UE PI			San Antonio (NE)-Divisoria via Gapan(NE)			2002- 4972B	5	5	
E 2 5			San Antonio (NE)-Divisoria via Gapan(NE)			2002- 5014	5	5	
- OCO			San Antonio (NE)-Divisoria via Gapan(NE)		NEW RL TRANSPORT CORP	2003- 2023	5	5	
ОРУ			San Antonio(NE)- Divisoria/Gapan(N.Ecija)			2009- 1850	10	10	
							49	49	
	ZAMBALES	SAN NARCISO	San Narciso (Zambales)-Manila	SAN NARCISO, ZAMBALES - VALENZUELA GATEWAY COMPLEX	VICTORY LINER INC	72-5328K	t	1	N/A
							1	1	
		TOTAL		6			166	139	

We hereby certify that the above routes have been opened as a result of coordination with Local Government Units with open borders.

The number of units allowed to operate per "MODIFIED ROUTE" was estimated depending on whether the LGU has a specified number of passengers allowed to travel per day.

a. LGUs with daily passenger limit

Number of Allowed Units = (Specified number of passengers / "X" pax per trip) x 1.40 x n